

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA  
Supreme Court No. 22-0813

---

TIMOTHY DUANE SMITH,  
Applicant-Appellant,

vs.

STATE OF IOWA  
Respondent-Appellee.

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR CASS COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE GREG W. STEENSLAND, JUDGE

---

**APPELLEE'S BRIEF**

---

BRENNA BIRD  
Attorney General of Iowa

**GENEVIEVE REINKOESTER**  
Assistant Attorney General  
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor  
Des Moines, Iowa 50319  
(515) 281-5976  
(515) 281-8894 (fax)  
[genevieve.reinkoester@ag.iowa.gov](mailto:genevieve.reinkoester@ag.iowa.gov)

VANESSA STRAZDAS  
Cass County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT-APPELLEE

FINAL

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	3
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	10
<b>I. Smith has failed to establish his trial counsel provided ineffective assistance. ....</b>	<b>10</b>
A. Smith’s trial counsel did not provide ineffective assistance by failing to request additional peremptory strikes.....	12
1. Trial counsel did not breach a duty – he requested the prospective jurors by struck for cause, and the district court did not abuse its discretion when it denied his request.....	12
2. Smith has failed to establish any prejudice from his trial counsel’s failure to request additional peremptory strikes. ....	18
B. Smith has failed to establish any jury misconduct took place or any resulting prejudice.....	22
C. Trial counsel made a reasonable strategic choice not to call certain witnesses at trial.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	29
REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010) .....	16
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	10, 11
<i>U.S. v. Martinez-Salazar</i> , 528 U.S. 304 (2000) .....	22

### State Cases

<i>Dixon v. State</i> , No. 16-2195, 2018 WL 3471833 (Iowa Ct. App. July 18, 2018).....	21
<i>Doss v. State</i> , 961 N.W.2d 701 (Iowa 2021) .....	10
<i>Lamasters v. State</i> , 821 N.W.2d 856 (Iowa 2012) .....	10
<i>Ledezma v. State</i> , 626 N.W.2d 134 (Iowa 2001).....	11
<i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002) .....	10
<i>Osborn v. State</i> , 573 N.W.2d 917 (Iowa 1998) .....	10
<i>Powell v. State</i> , No. 18-0542, 2019 WL 2524264 (Iowa Ct. App. June 19, 2019).....	16, 21
<i>Ryan v. Arneson</i> , 422 N.W.2d 491 (Iowa 1988).....	25
<i>State v. Aldape</i> , 307 N.W.2d 32 (Iowa 1981).....	12
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 448 N.W.2d 32 (Iowa 1989).....	25
<i>State v. Christensen</i> , 929 N.W.2d 646 (Iowa 2019) .....	25
<i>State v. Harrington</i> , 349 N.W.2d 758 (Iowa 1984) .....	25
<i>State v. Iowa Dist. Court for Johnson Cty.</i> , 568 N.W.2d 505 (Iowa 1997) .....	28
<i>State v. Jonas</i> , 904 N.W.2d 566 (Iowa 2017).....	13, 15, 18
<i>State v. Keller</i> , 760 N.W.2d 451 (Iowa 2009).....	10

<i>State v. Leedom</i> , 938 N.W.2d 177 (Iowa 2020).....	28
<i>State v. Lindemann</i> , No. 19-1632, 2021 WL 210986 (Iowa Ct. App. Jan 21, 2021) .....	17
<i>State v. Morgan</i> , 877 N.W.2d 133 (Iowa Ct. App. 2016) .....	28
<i>State v. Myers</i> , 653 N.W.2d 574 (Iowa 2002) .....	26
<i>State v. Neuendorf</i> , 509 N.W.2d 743 (Iowa 1993) .....	21
<i>State v. Ritchison</i> , 223 N.W.2d 207 (Iowa 1974) .....	21
<i>State v. Straw</i> , 709 N.W.2d 128 (Iowa 2006) .....	10
<i>State v. Tillman</i> , 514 N.W.2d 105 (Iowa 1994).....	15
<i>State v. Wilkens</i> , 346 N.W.2d 16 (Iowa 1984).....	12
<b>State Rule</b>	
Iowa R. Evid. 5.404(a)(2) .....	27
